Shares subscribed through applications by PALs or the existing number of Shares held by the

Qualifying Shareholders. In addition, no preference was given to applications for topping up

odd-lot holdings to whole lot holdings.

Number of

valid excess

applications

Total number of

excess

Rights Shares

applied for Basis of allotment

Total number of

excess

Rights Shares

allotted

Approximate

percentage of

allocation

based on the

total number

of excess

Rights Shares

applied for

17 154,958,703 Allot approximately 85.7906% of

the excess Rights Shares applied for

132,939,972 85.7906%

4

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’

knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, as at the date of

this announcement, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Rights Issue are as follows:

Immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

(Note 2)

Substantial shareholder

Beta Dynamic (Note 1) 983,080,417 62.40 1,355,893,442 68.85

Public Shareholders 592,339,583 37.60 613,381,558 31.15

1,575,420,000 100.00 1,969,275,000 100.00

Note 1: These Shares are beneficially owned by Beta Dynamic which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr.

Cheung Siu Fai, an executive Director. Mr. Cheung Siu Fai is also the sole director of Beta Dynamic.

Besides, these Shares are also subject to stock borrowing arrangements between Beta Dynamic (as

lender) and Hammer Capital Ventures Limited (which is also wholly and beneficially owned by Mr.

Cheung Siu Fai) (as borrower) pursuant to a securities borrowing and lending agreement dated 29

September 2022.

Note 2: The number of shares shown is based on the ratio for allocation of Rights Shares under valid application